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to quash was ever made,' D.'O motion to elect, no motion in arrest of
judgment. No bill ofparticularls was ever asked for. Connors v. U.
S., 158 U. S. 411,15 Sup.Ot.95l..' In Durland v. U. 13.,161 U. S. 309,
16 Sup. Ct. 508,-a case inwhich the indictment was based on section
5480, Rev. St.,-it was' charged in one count that 20 letters and cir-
culars, the names and addresses upon them being unknown to the
grand jurors, were deposited in the mail, in the carrying out of the
fraudulent scheme. These letters.and circulars were not recited in
the indictment. Their substance was not stated, and, as already said,
there was no mention of the names and addresses of the persons to
whom they were mailed. Furthermore, a motion to quash was sea·
sonably made in the trial court, and the same was overruled. The
supreme court held, as to the defendant's contention that the letters
were insufficiently described, that the refusal of a motion to quash is
ordinarily in the discretion of the court, and, further, that the allega·
tion that the names and. addresses on the letters were unknown to
the grand jurors, if true, cured the defect. The court also said that,
if the defendant desired further specifications, he should have asked
for a bill of particulars. As to the plea of multifariousness, the suo
preme court affirmed the' doctrine of Connors v. U. S., supra. It was
held in Re Henry, 123 U. S. 372, 8 Sup. Ct. 142, that while but three
offenses committed in violation of section 5480, Rev. St., within the
same six calendar months, can be charged in the indictment, this does
not prevent other indictments for other and distinct offenses commit·
ted in violation of that statute within the same six calendar months.
In .Howard v, U. S., 21 C.C. A. 586, 75 Fed. l!96, the defendant had
committed, within the same six calendar months, twenty-four offenses
in violation of section 5480,Rev. indictments were found,

charging three of the offenses. The eight indictments were eon·
and tried at the San;I,ctime. The defendant was convicted

on all the charges, and. the trial court imposed cumulative punishment
on each indictipent. The circuit court of appeals for the Sixth circuit
maintained tpe action of the lower court. For tIle reasonS stated the
judgment herein is reversed, the sentence is annulled, and the cause
is remanded to the lower c,ourt far a I;lew trial. '

MacbANIEL v; UNITED STATES,1
.;' .

(Circuit Court of Appeal!!, .. May 3,1898.)
No. 232.

L UNLAWFUL USE oil' MAILS-INDrcTMENT-LoTTERY.
An indictment which,in' plain .language, charges t)le defendant with

using the ,to carryon th,e ,lottery business, causing letters concerning
the lottery to be addrellsed to him under a false, fictitious, and
assumed name, and receiving such letters from the post office, is sufficient.

2. SAME-CONSTRCCTION OF STATUTES.
.2, 1889, c. 81>3, §. 2, making it a' criminal olfense to use the

UnltedSta,tes· ,malls in carrying' on or promoting any unlawful business

1 As .of indlctIl1entfor mal11ng lottery matter, see note to
Timmons v. U. S.,' 30 C. C. A. 74. .
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under a false, fictitious, or assumed name, and Rev. St. § 3894, as amended
by Act Sept. 19, 1890, forbidding the use of the malls In carrying on or
promoting the lottery business, construed in pari materia, plainly show
the intent of congress to make the use of the malls to carryon or promote
the lottery business under an assumed name a criminal offense.
Goff, Circuit JUdge, dissenting.

Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the Dis·
trict of Maryland.
'l'he grand jur;r for the district of IHaryland returned as "a true bill" an

Indictment against the plaintiff In error, charging "that Jesse L. MacDaniel,
late of said district, yeoman, heretofore, to wit, on the thil·teenth of December,
In the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, at Balti·
more, In the district aforesaid, was then and there engaged In conducting,
promoting, and carrying on, by means of the post·office establishment of the
United States, a certain unlawful business; that Is to say, the said Jesse L.
MacDanlel, acting then and there under the false, fictitious, and assumed
name of George 1V. Baird & Company, was then and there engaged In con·
ducting, promoting. and carrying on the business of general agent for the
Royal Havana Lottery of Havana, Cuba, which said business was then and
there conducted, promoted, and carried on by the said Jesse I". MacDanlel,
acting, as aforesaid, under the false, fictltlous, and assumed name of George
W. Baird & Company, by means of the post-office establishment of the United
States; and that said business, so then and there conducted, promoted, and
carried on, by the said Jesse L. MacDaniel, under said false, fictitious, and
assumed name, was then and there, by virtue of the act of congress approved
September 19, 1890, an unlawful business, within the meaning of section 2,
c. 393, act of congress approved March 2, 1889."
The second paragraph sets out the unlawful business more specifically, and

a letter mailed at Summit, N. J., to George W. Baird & Co., New York, thence
remailed to the same address, at Baltimore, and by the said Jesse L. MacDaniel
received from the post-office establishment in Baltimore. The letter was of
and concerning the lottery business. The third paragraph is the conclusion
that plaintiff was carrying on an unlawful business, within the meaning of the
statute quoted, by means of the post-office establishment and the use of a
false, fictitious, and assumed name. The second count In the bill of indict-
ment charges the same offense on a different day, and sets out another letter
of like Import.
Plaintiff in error demurred to the bill of Indictment "because the matters

therein contained are not sufficient in law, and he Is not bound to answer
the same." There was no objection to the form of the demurrer. It was
overrUled, and plaintiff In error required to answer as prOVided by statute.
Re'. S1. § 1026. On the trial subsequently had there was a conviction and
sentence. To the action of the court In overruling the demurrer plaintiff In
error excepted, and this was the exception relied on in the argument.
The demurrer was general, but In the exceptions found in the record and

the argument It Is insisted that the business set out In the bill must be per se
an unlawful business, and the prosecution cannot rely on the words, "or
any other unlawful business whatsoever," to bring the conduct of the plain·
tiffin error within the purview of the statute.
Charles F. Harley, for appellant.
Wm. L. Marbury, U. S. Atty.
Before GOFF, Circuit Judge, and BRAWLEY and PURNELL,

District Judges.

PURNELL, District Judge (after stating case as above). There i.I
and has- been for many years a tendency to liberality in pleading,
both civil and criminal. Many of the states have adopted the code
system, supposed to be the simplest known to the profession, bidden
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farewell to John Doe and Richard Roe, myths familiar to the older
members of the profession, and many technicalities of pleading.
Other states adhere to the old forms, and the courts continue to draw
distinctions with refined nicety. The citation of state authoritiel> in
the argument, therefore, tends more to confuse than to elucidate, and
can have no weight, especially when the tendency to substantial
justice without too much form'has invaded the halls of congress,
and a rule has been prescribed for the federal courts. Rev. St. §
1025, provides: '
"No indictment found and presented by a grand jury in any district or

circuit or other court of the United States shall be deemed in:;;ufficient, nor
shall the trial, judgment or other proceeding thereon be affected by reason
of any defect or imperfection in matter of form only, which shall not tend
to the prejudice of the defendant."
There are other provisions applying to specified offenses, such as

perjury, showing the same terideQ.cy to liberality in criminal plead-
ings in the courts of the United States. The section quoted has been
often invoked, and almost ttniver$ally construed to mean mere mat-
ters of form should not avail a criminal if the bill charges the' offense
in such a way as to fully inform him of the violation of law with
which he is charged, and protect him, in the event of acquittal or
conviction, against a second trial for the same offense. U. S. v. Jack-
son, 2 Fed. 502; U. S. v. Molloy, 31 Fed. 19.
For the purpose of the demurrer, the facts alleged in the bill are

admitted. The first paragraph of the bill alleges that the plaintiff
in error was engaged in carrying on an unlawful business by means
of the post-office establishment of the United States and the use of a
false and fictitious name, and then proceeds to describe the business,
-a lottery. ' The second paragraph, in even more specific terms, sets
out that, being engaged ip. carrying on an unlawful business by
means of the post-office establishment of the United States and the
use of a false and fictitious name, he received from the post office a
letter addressed to the false and fictitious name, and sets out the
letter; and the third paragraph is the conclusion that he was vio-
lating the statute. Language could hardly state the charge plainer.
Congress has not made carrying, on a lottery business unlawful per se,
and could not do so; but congress has made carrying on, promoting,
and conducting a lottery business, l>y meahs of the post-office pstab·
lishment, not only unlawful, bhtcriminal. Rev. St. § 3894; Act
Sept. 19, 1890., The act is constitutional, and the power to regulate
what shall or shall not be carried in the mails is vested in congress.
In re Rapier, 143 U. S. 110,12 Sup.,Ot. 374; Horner v. U. S., 143 U.
S. 207, 12 Sup. Ct. 407. "Unlawful" does not necessarily mean con-
trary to law. "Un" is a preposition used indiscriminately, and may
mean simply "liot," and "unlawful" may mean simply "not author-
ized by law." Congress has not only not authorized matter concern-
ing a lottery business to be sent through the mails, but has prohibited
and excluded it from the mails. So, it' is not only unlawful, but
criminal, to conduct, promote,.or carryon the lottery business by
using the United States mails for thi,s purpose; it is the modus, not
the 'business per se. The statute (Rev. St. § 3894), as amended,
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creates the offenses of carrying on the lottery business by depositing
or causing to be deposited in the mails, sending or causing to be
sent or delivered, such matter by the use of the post-office establish-
ment. U. S. v. Oonrad, 59 Fed. 458, and cases cited. All matter con-
cerning lotteries has been excluded from the United States mails.
And the taking of such matter from the mails or post office is for-
bidden, especially when addressed to one under a false, fictitious,
and assumed name. The acts of plaintiff, if the facts alleged be
true, show that he knew this, and, if he did not, ignorance would not
be a valid defense. The words in the statute, "or any other unlaw-
ful business whatsoever," include a scheme or device made unlawful,
pr'ohibited by act of congress. The indictment charges plaintiff in
error with using the United States mails to carryon the lottery busi-
ness, causing letters concerning the lottery business to be addressed
to him under a false, fictitious, and assumed name, and receiving
such letters so addressed from the post office. This was an unlawful
business, within the meaning of the statute. The words refer to
what has been made unlawful by act of congress. Plaintiff in error
was well advised by the indictment of the nature and cause of the
accusation against him, and was able to make his defense with all
reasonable certainty and knowledge. This was sufficient. U. S.
v. Oonrad, 59 Fed. 458; 2 Story, Oonst. 1785; U. S. v. Oruikshank, 92
U. 8. 542; U. S. v. Simmons, 96 U. S. 360. The indictment, if de-
fective at all, is only defective in form, and does not tend to prejudice
plaintiff in error. This brings it within the provisions of section
1025, Rev. St.
The rule that penal statutes must be strictly construed is still

in force, but has been much relaxed and given a more liberal applica-
tion than in days when there were a great many more offenses pun-
ishable with death. The rule is laid down by the chief justice, deliv-
ering the opinion for the court, in U. S. v. Lacher, 134 U. S. 628,
10 Sup. Ot. 625, the case upon which U. S. v. Brewer, 139 U. S. 278,
11 Sup. Ct. 538, cited and relied on by plaintiff in error, is based. The
chief justice says: "But though penal laws are to be construed
strictly, yet the intention of the legislature must govern in the con-
struction of penal as well as other statutes, and they are not to be
construed so strictly as to defeat the obvious intention of the legis-
lature." Many authorities are cited for this rule. The same rule
now contended for by plaintiff in error was contended for in that
case. In construing a statute, all existin!! statutes should be taken
into consideration in pari materia, whether referred to or not, and
by this rule the true intent of the legislature or lawmaking depart-
ment of the government is arrived at, for it is that department which
makes the law. "It appears to me," said Mr. Justice Story, in U. S.
v. Winn, 3 Sumn. 209, 211, Fed. Oas. No. 16,740, "that the proper
course, in all of these cases, is to search out and follow the true intent
of the legislature, and to adopt that sense of the words which har-
monizes best with the context, and promotes in the fullest manner
the apparent policy and objects of the legislature." To the same
effect is the statement of Mr.8edgwick, in his work on Statutory and
Oonstitutional Law (2d Ed., p. 282):
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''The rule that statutes ot are t>o be construed strictly Is tar trom
beIng a rigid or unbending one; or, ratber, it has In moderu times been so
modified and explained away as to mean little more tban penal provisions,
like all others, are to be fairly construed according to the legislative intent,
as expressed In the enactment,-tbe courts refusing, on the one hand, to
extend the punishment to cases which are not clearly embraced in them; and,
on the other hand, equally refusing, by any mere verbal nicety, forced con-
struction or equitable Interpretation to exonerate parties plainly within their
scope."
And the reason for the less rigorous application of the rule is well

given in Maxwell on the Interpretation of Statutes.
Applying the rule to the case under consideration, what was the

legislative intention in the act of 1889? The first section of that act
was not intended (as a casual reading will show) to make dealing
in counterfeit goods, or the devices therein mentioned, penal offenses,
-there was legislation suffiCient (In that subject,-but to make the
use of the mails for the purpose of promoting or carrying on the de-
vices enumerated unlawful and criminal. The gravamen of the
offense was the use of the mails. Then section 2 provides:
"That any person who, in and for conducting, promoting or carrying on,

in any manner by means of the post-office establishment of the United States,
any scheme or device mentioned· In the preceding section, or any other
unlawful business whatsoever, shall use, assume or request to be addressed
by any fictitious, false or assumed title, name or addre.ss, or name other
than his own proper name, or shall take or receive from any post office of
the United States any letter, postal card, or packet addressed to any such
fictitious, false or assumed title, name or address, or name other than his own
lawful and proper name, shall, upon conViction, be punishable as prOVided in
the first section of this act."
Section 3894, Rev. St., amended by the act of September 19, 1890,

provided that no letter, etc., concerning a lottery, shall be carried
in the mail. In short, the legislative intention seems to have been
to punish by fine and imprisonment the use of the mails for just such
acts as plaintiff in error is charged with. The crimes are in pari
materia, and the use of the mails for the promotion of a lottery
scheme, and in an assumed name, as charged in the bill of indictment,
is clearly within the meaning of the words, "or any other unlawful
business whatsoever."
The exceptions to the refusal of the trial judge to give the special

instructions asked for were not pressed in the argument. The charge
was fair, full, and in accord with the law, A trial jUdge is not re-
quired to give special instructions in the exact language of counsel,
often formulated with the purpose to mislead, or calculated, if not
intended, to confuse, but to state the law in a way to be understood
by the jury, and by them applied to the testimony, so as to intelli-
gently find the facts. This seems, from the charge set out in the
record, to have been done in aneminently proper and full manner.
The exceptions are overruled, the appeal dismissed, and the judg-

ment of the district court affirmed. Affirmed.

BRAWLEY, District Judge. I concur in the result.

GOFF, Circuit Judge (dissenting). lam unable to concur in either
the reasoning or the judgment of the court in this case. Iu my opin-
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ion, the court below erred in not sustaining the demurrer to the indict-
ment, which does not, in my judgment, charge the plaintiff in error
with the commission of any crime,-with the doing of anything made
unlawful by the statutes of the United States.

SAFTER v. UNITED STATES.
(Circuit Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit. May 9, 1898.)

No. 993.
1. CnrmNAL LAW-EvIDENCE-SUBSEQUENT CRIMES-RELEVANCY.

On a trial for mailing lewd and lascIvious letters, In whIch the only Issue
for the jury Is whether they were sent through the mails or In some other
way, evIdence of subsequent illicit relations between the writer and the
addressee of the letters is Irrelevant.

B. WITNESS-CRoss-ExAMINATION.
A witness may not be cross-examIned upon a subject concerning whIch

he has not testified In chief, unless such cross-examInation Is in the form
whIch lays a proper foundation for impeachment.

S. SAME-IMPEACHMENT.
'Vhen a wItness Is cross-examined on a matter collateral to the Issue,

hIs answer cannot be subsequently contradIcted by the party who put the
questIons.

In Error to the District Court of the United States for the Western
District of Arkansas.
Wm. M. Cravens, for plaintiff in error.
F. A. Youmans, for defendant in error.
Before SANBORN and THAYER, Circuit Judges, and SHIRAS,

District Judge.

SANBORN, Circuit Judge. The plaintiff in error, L. A. Safter,
pleaded not guilty to an indictment for mailing two lewd and lascivi-
ous letters on July ]5, 1895, and on August 6, 1895, respectively, and
after a trial by a jury was convicted, and sentenced to imprisonment
at hard labor in the penitentiary at Ft. Leavenworth for two years.
The trial court declared the letters to be lewd and lascivious as a mat-
ter of law, and the only question submitted to the jury was whether
or not they were mailed. Upon this issue the testimony was conflict-
ing. After the plaintiff in error had testified that they never were
transmitted through the mails, but that one of them was handed by
him personally to the woman to whom it was addressed, and that the
other was sent to her by a special messenger, the district attorney was
permitted, over the objection of counsel for the accused, to ask him
whether or not, in January, 1896, he and the addressee of the letters
registered at an hotel in Ft. Smith, in the state of Arkansas, and occu-
pied the same room, as John Jones and wife. After he had answered
that they did not, the district attorney was allowed to introduce evi-
dence, over like objections, that they did, and that at another time and
place, months after the letters were delivered, they were seen in a
water-closet together. These and many other rulings of the court
below are assigned as error. What relevancy this testimony had to


